Overdrafts   (38)
   31,084

Cash totalling £847,000 (30.6.04 - £1,461,000, 31.12.04 - £1,077,000) is
unavailable to the Group and held in escrow accounts for the future settlement
of liabilities, £4,734,000 (30.6.04 - £2,867,000, 31.12.04 - £3,808,000) relates
principally to guarantees, and is not readily available for the general purposes
of the Group.

8.   Adoption of IFRS in 2005

Reconciliation of loss

   As at 30 June 2004
   (comparable interim period under   (end of
   UK GAAP)
   Note   Under UK   Effect of Under IFRS   Under
   GAAP   transition   G
   to IFRS
   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'

Turnover   a   68,474   217   68,691   144,

Cost of sales   b   (33,469)   (118)   (33,587)   (68,4
Gross profit   35,005   99   35,104   75,

Administrative expenses   c,d,e,f,g,h   (42,801)   1,138   (41,663)   (89,6
Share of loss after tax of   j   -   (256)   (256)
associates
Operating loss   (7,796)   981   (6,815)   (13,9
Net finance costs   k, l   (3,092)   16   (3,076)   (5,5
Loss on ordinary activities   (10,888)   997   (9,891)   (19,5
before taxation
Tax credit (charge) on loss on   m, n   181   179   360   1,
ordinary activities
Retained loss for the financial   (10,707)   1,176   (9,531)   (18,4
period transferred to reserves

Basic and diluted loss per share   (9.2) p   0.1 p   (8.2) p   (15.6
(pence)

Loss UK GAAP   (10,707)
Foreign exchange translation   a   217
rate differences (IAS 21)
Foreign exchange translation   b   (118)
rate differences(IAS 21)
Share based payment (IFRS 2)   c   261
Brick Lane lease (IAS 17)   d   (176)

[…]

Deferred tax on Novaxess (IAS   m   178
12)
Foreign exchange translation   n   1
rate differences (IAS 21)
   1,176
Loss IFRS   (9,531)

8.   Adoption of IFRS in 2005 (continued)

Reconciliation of equity

   At 1 January 2004   At 30 June 2004
   (date of transition)   (comparable interim period
   under UK GAAP)
   ___________________________   ___________________________
   Opening
   Effect of   IFRS   Effect of   IFR
   Under transition   Balance   Under  transition   Balanc
   UK GAAP   to IFRS   Sheet   UK GAAP   to IFRS   Shee
   ___________________________   ___________________________

   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'000   £'

Non-current assets

Goodwill   5,851   -   5,851   23,102   (4,759)   18,

Other intangible assets   530   -   530   279   9,714   9,
Property, plant and   61,399   -   61,399   74,307   -   74,
equipment
Trade and other receivables   738   -   738   1,064   -   1,

Investments in associates   8   -   8   375   (256)
   68,526   -   68,526   99,127   4,699   103,
Current assets
Inventories   847   -   847   896   -
Trade and other receivables   39,710   -   39,710   47,006   17   47,
Cash and cash equivalents   71,908   -   71,908   40,112   -   40,
   112,465   -   112,465   88,014   17   88,

Total assets   180,991   -   180,991   187,141   4,716   191,
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   48,825   -   48,825   47,420   55   47,
Deferred income   25,327   -   25,327   28,372   -   28,
Borrowings   -   -   -   2,716   -   2,
Obligations under finance   324   -   324   187   -
leases
   74,476   -   74,476   78,695   55   78,

Net current (liabilities) /   37,989   -   37,989   9,319   (38)   9,
assets
Non-current liabilities
Other payables   942   2,521   3,463   1,046   2,697   3,
Deferred income   55,028   -   55,028   53,058   -   53,
Borrowings   -   -   -   2,852   -   2,
Obligations under finance   59,469   -   59,469   59,394   -   59,
leases

Provisions   16,440   -   16,440   15,302   -   15,
Deferred tax liabilities   -   -   -   2,106   3,535   5,
   131,879   2,521   134,400   133,758   6,232   139,

Total liabilities   206,355   2,521   208,876   212,453   6,287   218,

Net liabilities   (25,364)  (2,521)   (27,885)   (25,312)   (1,571)   (26,8

Shareholders' equity
Called up share capital   4,463   -   4,463   4,805   -   4,
Share premium account   351,594(288,973)   62,621   361,828   (288,973)   72,
Merger and other reserves   11,682   63,279   74,961   12,031   61,104   73,
Currency translation   -   -   -   -   (132)   (1
reserve
Retained losses   (393,103)  223,173   (169,930)   (403,976)   226,430   (177,5

Equity shareholders'   (25,364)  (2,521)   (27,885)   (25,312)   (1,571)   (26,8
deficit

8.   Adoption of IFRS in 2005 (continued)

Reconciliation of equity (continued)

   At 1 January 2004   At 30 June 2
   (comparable inte
   (date of transition)   period under UK GA

   Effect of transition to   Effect of transition
   IFRS   I
   £'000   £'